hundreds of thousands of marine species), and supported 
the Census’s International Scientific Steering Committee and 
Secretariat, the US National Committee, and an Education and 
Outreach Network to increase the project’s visibility and engage 
other nations and organizations. Two thousand seven hundred 
(2,700) scientists from more than 80 nations participated in the 
programme.7 

The Ocean Biogeographic Information System (OBIS) was 
created as the data integration component of the Census of 
Marine Life.8 OBIS has grown beyond its original scope and now